

No. 18-2143

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD, Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER, Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 219531
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTvii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. RESPONDENT IS LIBEL PROOF BECAUSE HER NEFARIOUS AND LONG-LIVED CRIMINAL PAST INDEPENDENTLY JUSTIFIES THE APPLICATION OF THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE, AND IT IS IMMATERIAL WHETHER THE CRIMINAL CONDUCT OCCURRED IN THE PAST OR THE RESPONDENT SHOWS EVIDENCE OF REHABILITATION.5

A. Respondent’s previous felony conviction and litany of juvenile offenses, which are publicly available via court records, render her libel-proof because they are evidence of habitual criminality and a tarnished reputation that, coupled with Respondent’s general present-day fame, justify the preservation of First Amendment principles of free speech......7

 1. A criminal record that is publicly accessible and demonstrates a perpetual disregard for the law supports the application of the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine, even if there is no attendant media publicity7

 2. The libel-proof plaintiff doctrine can apply when a plaintiff has a past criminal record and general public fame unrelated to prior criminal acts.....11

B. Respondent is libel-proof even though her criminal career is in the past and she has since shown evidence of rehabilitation through altruistic and philanthropic efforts.12

 1. The time lapsed since a plaintiff’s criminal or bad conduct is irrelevant to a libel-proof analysis.13

 2. Evidence of a plaintiff’s rehabilitation since the criminal conduct at issue does not preclude the application of the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine15

II.	MR. LANSFORD’S STATEMENTS CONSTITUTE RHETORICAL HYPERVOLE BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS MADE, WHEN CONSIDERING THE THE CONTEXT, CIRCUMSTANCE, AND LOOSE, FIGURATIVE LANGUAGE OF THE POST, WOULD NOT LEAD AN ORDINARY READER TO PRESUME THE STATEMENTS ASSERTED ACTUAL FACTS.	16
A.	<u>Mr. Lansford’s post is rhetorical hyperbole because no reasonable person would believe his statements to be asserting facts within the context and circumstance of the heated political debate in which it arose</u>	18
B.	<u>Mr. Lansford’s post is clearly exaggerated, loose, figurative, hyperbolic language and was not presented in a literal tone which would lead a reasonable reader to believe it to be true</u>	23
CONCLUSION		28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Cafeteria Employees Local 302 v. Angelos, 302 U.S. 293 (1943).....24

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....17

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....17

Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....18, 19, 21

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....21, 23, 25

Jacobellis v. Ohio, 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....17

Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....6

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....*passim*

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....*passim*

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....17

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....17

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....5

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....17

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....17

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....17
